DATE
JA%’ Sedan Range 6/96 05.1-20

TECHNICAL BULLETIN

Engine Harness Contacting EGR Pipe - ||MOPH ey
Relocate Harness - VIN saan
Service Action S669 756073-782367

ISSUE:

A limited number of XJR vehicles within the above VIN range may experience
contact between the engine harness and the EGR pipe joint at the throttle body
adapter.

ACTION:

On XJR vehicles within the above VIN range, relocate and secure the engine har-
ness with an additional tie strap (arrow, lllustration 1) to prevent potential contact
between the engine harness and the EGR pipe. Refer to the procedure on the next

page.
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ILLUSTRATION 1
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RELOCATING HARNESS AND INSTALLING TIE STRAP

1.
2.
3.

Raise vehicle on lift.
Locate the EGR pipe joint at the throttle body adapter (lllustration 2).

Position a tie strap (part no. ADU 9028) through the supercharger mounting as
shown in lllustration 2.

Relocate the engine harness toward the tie strap and secure the harness to
the supercharger mounting.

Lower the vehicle.
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RELOCATING ENGINE HARNESS
SUPERCHARGER HOUSING

ENGINE HARNESS NEW TIE STRAP JS1-2789

ILLUSTRATION 2
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PARTS INFORMATION:

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER TY
Tie Strap ADU 9028

-

WARRANTY INFORMATION:
Service Action S669

VEHICLE SUMMARY DESCRIPTION TIME
CODE ALLOWANCE
XJR 1996 MY MR Relocate engine harness, install tie strap ~ 0.10 hrs.
VIN 756073-782367 without drive in/out
Model code 2314
XJR 1996 MY MS Relocate engine harness, install tie strap  0.25 hrs.

VIN 756073-782367 with drive in/out
Model code 2314

CLAIM SUBMISSION PROCEDURE:

Warranty summary codes have been assigned to this service action in order to
simplify claim submission. The dealership will be reimbursed the parts and labor
time allowance as indicated.

DCS DEALERS

Submit claims using the appropriate summary code for the vehicle model and
work performed. Follow standard campaign submission procedures.

NON-DCS DEALERS

Submit claims on the Recall Campaign Summary form W-25. Enter the appropri-
ate summary code for the vehicle model and work performed in the Repair Code
column. Do not use the W-1 warranty claim form.
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AFFECTED VIN BY DEALER NO.

DLR DEALER NAME
NO.
0078 Stevinson Imports
0078 Stevinson Imports
0147 Troncalli Jaguar
0222 Lee Imported Cars
0486 Paretti Imports
0486 Paretti Imports
0486 Paretti Imports
0501 Ramsay Mc Cue Imported
Motor Cars
0517  British Motor Car Distributors
0517  British Motor Car Distributors
0517  British Motor Car Distributors
0517  British Motor Car Distributors
0518 San Jose British Motors
0518 San Jose British Motors
0580 Bauer Jaguar
0580 Bauer Jaguar
0580 Bauer Jaguar
0580 Bauer Jaguar
0598 Hornburg Jaguar
0598 Hornburg Jaguar
0598 Hornburg Jaguar
0598 Hornburg Jaguar
0598 Hornburg Jaguar
0609 Hempstead Auto Co.
0609 Hempstead Auto Co.
0609 Hempstead Auto Co.
0617 Downtown Jaguar
0660 Bill Rapp Jaguar
0696 Alpine Jaguar
0696 Alpine Jaguar
0734 Thoroughbred Motor Cars Inc.
1049 Matheny Imports
1049 Matheny Imports
1049 Matheny Imports
1060 Collier Jaguar
1060 Collier Jaguar
1417 Westlake Motors LTD
1417 Westlake Motors LTD
1427 Imperial Motors Inc.
1427 Imperial Motors Inc.
1427 Imperial Motors Inc.
1459 Howard Orloff Jaguar
1459 Howard Orloff Jaguar
1459 Howard Orloff Jaguar
1459 Howard Orloff Jaguar
1504 Towne & Countree
Auto Sales Inc
2103 Manhattan Jaguar of Rockville
3148 Main Auto Sales Inc
3148 Main Auto Sales Inc
3904 Philpenn Imported Car Co
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VIN

776954
778067
778962
776666
776217
777997
779743
777800

775641
775850
775963
777671
774840
777062
775405
775907
776539
778937
775477
775657
775943
777613
779042
774120
776015
778393
778662
774912
774960
776990
774564
774984
775585
778229
777549
779378
775068
776882
775152
777648
778796
775020
777753
777787
779467
779683

778498
774948
776611
774204

DLR
NO.

3904
3937
3944
3944
5008
5299
5397
5416
5416
5454
5455
5455
5455
5460
5487
5487
5490
5490
5490
5490
5490
5490
5497
5498
5537
5537
5537
5544
5573
5573
5581
5581
5581
5581
5581
5603
5618
5618
5618
5625
5627
5627
5629
5630
5632
5632
5634
5636
5639
5639
5639
5640

TN

JAGUAR

DEALER NAME

Philpenn Imported Car Co

J H Bennett Inc

Reedman Automobiles Inc
Reedman Automobiles Inc

Jenkins Imports, Inc
Piehler Jaguar
Laurel Jaguar

Monte Shelton Motor Company
Monte Shelton Motor Company
Checkered Flag Lynnhaven

A C Imports Inc

A C Imports Inc

A C Imports Inc
Southland Jaguar
Wilde Jaguar
Wilde Jaguar
Rosenthal Jaguar
Rosenthal Jaguar
Rosenthal Jaguar
Rosenthal Jaguar
Rosenthal Jaguar
Rosenthal Jaguar
Bob Dunn Jaguar
Woburn Foreign Motors
Rusnak Pasadena
Rusnak Pasadena
Rusnak Pasadena

Cherry Hill Classic Cars Inc

Moore Jaguar
Moore Jaguar

Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD
Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD
Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD
Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD
Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD

Jaguar of Darien
Hennessy Jaguar
Hennessy Jaguar
Hennessy Jaguar

Scott Jaguar

Bob Williams Jaguar
Bob Williams Jaguar
Regency Motors

Bluff City British Cars
Sacramento Jaguar, Inc
Sacramento Jaguar, Inc
Chaisson Motor Cars
Monterey Jaguar
Motor Imports, Inc
Motor Imports, Inc
Motor Imports, Inc
Scottsdale Jaguar, Inc

VIN

778672
775855
774492
779826
777892
777817
777441
774924
778101
779856
774588
776035
778727
775886
774876
778311
775549
777962
778136
778378
778428
778692
778997
776253
775164
776415
778832
778403
776738
777206
774132
776395
777530
779022
779755
776325
776523
777683
779946
779273
776702
778533
776364
777566
775032
778568
775461
777585
774096
778032
778242
775451
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AFFECTED VIN BY DEALER NO. (cont.)

DLR DEALER NAME VIN DLR DEALER NAME VIN
NO. NO.
5640 Scottsdale Jaguar, Inc 778276(5687 Peyton Cramer Jaguar 775528
5641 Warren Henry Jaguar 775728|5687 Peyton Cramer Jaguar 777134
5641 Warren Henry Jaguar 775953(5687 Peyton Cramer Jaguar 778952
5641 Warren Henry Jaguar 777927|5689 Barrier Jaguar 777386
5648 Sovereign Jaguar, LTD 777350( 5692  Scholfield Jaguar 776544
5650 Denooyer Jaguar 7772615697 Crown Jaguar 776487
5652 Dominion Jaguar 776066|5697 Crown Jaguar 776846
5652 Dominion Jaguar 776616(5698 British Cars of Little Rock, L.L.C. 779922
5652 Dominion Jaguar 779308|5699 Palmetto Jaguar 778234
5653 Cole European 775128|5701 Jaguar of Amherst 774996
5653 Cole European 77562115701 Jaguar of Amherst 776503
5659 Aristocrat Jaguar 774636| 5702 Heritage Jaguar 774732
5659 Aristocrat Jaguar 779503[5703 Galpin Jaguar, Inc 775513
5660 Fred Smith Jaguar 775871|5703 Galpin Jaguar, Inc 775979
5660 Fred Smith Jaguar 77747715703 Galpin Jaguar, Inc 777422
5662 Leith Jaguar 777242|5703 Galpin Jaguar, Inc 779455
5664 Chesapeake Jaguar 77749415704 Jaguar of Puerto Rico 777189
5668 Jaguar of Thousand Oaks 774780(5705 Thomas Jaguar 775835
5668 Jaguar of Thousand Oaks 775092|5705 Thomas Jaguar 778358
5668 Jaguar of Thousand Oaks 775994(5706 L.B. Smith Jaguar 778438
5668 Jaguar of Thousand Oaks 7764105708 The Jaguar Collection 775212
5668 Jaguar of Thousand Oaks 777297(5708 The Jaguar Collection 775631
5670 White Plains Jaguar 774480( 5708 The Jaguar Collection 776937
5670 White Plains Jaguar 7760715708 The Jaguar Collection 779491
5670 White Plains Jaguar 7764645903 Ford - NAO 763921
5671 Ken Garff Jaguar 7752485903 Ford - NAO 774300
5672 Autobahn Motorcars 777098(5903 Ford - NAO 775272
5674 Kings Jaguar, Inc 7744205904 Ford Ren Center Garage 774312
5675 Jaguar of Cleveland 777823|5904 Ford Ren Center Garage 777636
5677 Jim Burke Jaguar 775667|5905 Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 774528
5678 Continental Cars Limited 7753535905 Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 774624
5678 Continental Cars Limited 775799(5905 Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 774672
5679 Shelton Jaguar 77643115905 Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 775369
5679 Shelton Jaguar 77888215905 Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 777302
5680 Charles Maund Imports 7753445905 Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 777857
5680 Charles Maund Imports 775748(5916 Ford Body & Assembly 774348
5680 Charles Maund Imports 77576415917 Ford Engineering 774660
5681 Overseas Motors 777009(5917 Ford Engineering 774696
5681 Overseas Motors 779790(5917 Ford Engineering 774708
5683 The Great Britains 776436|5917 Ford Engineering 774768
5683 The Great Britains 778902|5917 Ford Engineering 774804
5684 Bergen Jaguar 778448|5917 Ford Engineering 774816
5685 Fred Jones Foreign Motors 77599915917 Ford Engineering 775056
of Tulsa, Inc 5917 Ford Engineering 775569
5686 Jaguar of Troy 775693|5917 Ford Engineering 775667
5686 Jaguar of Troy 775809[5928 FoMoCo - Eastern Zone 771713
5686 Jaguar of Troy 777170[5928 FoMoCo - Eastern Zone 774372
5686 Jaguar of Troy 777601[5928 FoMoCo - Eastern Zone 774516
5686 Jaguar of Troy 77771815928 FoMoCo - Eastern Zone 775523
5686 Jaguar of Troy 779168|5936 FoMoCo - Western Zone 778762
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AFFECTED VIN IN NUMERICAL ORDER

VIN

763921
771713
774096
774120
774132
774204
774300
774312
774348
774372
774420
774480
774492
774516
774528
774564
774588
774624
774636
774660
774672
774696
774708
774732
774768
774780
774804
774816
774840
774876
774912
774924
774948
774960
774984
774996
775020
775032
775056
775068
775092
775128
775152
775164
775212
775248
775272
775344
775353
775369
775405
775451

DLR
NO.

5903
5928
5639
0609
5581
3904
5903
5904
5916
5928
5674
5670
3944
5928
5905
0734
5455
5905
5659
5917
5905
5917
5917
5702
5917
5668
5917
5917
0518
5487
0660
5416
3148
0696
1049
5701
1459
5632
5917
1417
5668
5653
1427
5537
5708
5671
5903
5680
5678
5905
0580
5640
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DEALER NAME VIN
Ford - NAO 775461
FoMoCo - Eastern Zone 775477
Motor Imports, Inc 775513
Hempstead Auto Co. 775523
Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD 775528
Philpenn Imported Car Co 775549
Ford - NAO 775569
Ford Renaissance Center Garage| 775585
Ford Body & Assembly 775621
FoMoCo - Eastern Zone 775631
Kings Jaguar, Inc 775641
White Plains Jaguar 775657
Reedman Automobiles Inc 775667
FoMoCo - Eastern Zone 775667
Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 775693
Thoroughbred Motor Cars Inc. | 775728
A C Imports Inc 775748
Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 775764
Aristocrat Jaguar 775799
Ford Engineering 775809
Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 775835
Ford Engineering 775850
Ford Engineering 775855
Heritage Jaguar 775871
Ford Engineering 775886
Jaguar of Thousand Oaks 775907
Ford Engineering 775943
Ford Engineering 775953
San Jose British Motors 775963
Wilde Jaguar 775979
Bill Rapp Jaguar 775994
Monte Shelton Motor Company | 775999
Main Auto Sales Inc

Alpine Jaguar 776015
Matheny Imports 776035
Jaguar of Amherst 776066
Howard Orloff Jaguar 776071
Sacramento Jaguar, Inc 776217
Ford Engineering 776253
Westlake Motors LTD 776325
Jaguar of Thousand Oaks 776364
Cole European 776395
Imperial Motors Inc. 776410
Rusnak Pasadena 776415
The Jaguar Collection 776431
Ken Garff Jaguar 776436
Ford - NAO 776464
Charles Maund Imports 776487
Continental Cars Limited 776503
Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 776523
Bauer Jaguar 776539
Scottsdale Jaguar, Inc 776544
Bulletin Number 05.1-20 Ky S

JAGUAR

DLR
NO.

5634
0598
5703
5928
5687
5490
5917
1049
5653
5708
0517
0598
5677
5917
5686
5641
5680
5680
5678
5686
5705
0517
3937
5660
5460
0580
0598
5641
0517
5703
5668
5685

0609
5455
5652
5670
0486
5498
5603
5629
5581
5668
5537
5679
5683
5670
5697
5701
5618
0580
5692

DEALER NAME

Chaisson Motor Cars
Hornburg Jaguar

Galpin Jaguar, Inc
FoMoCo - Eastern Zone
Peyton Cramer Jaguar
Rosenthal Jaguar

Ford Engineering
Matheny Imports

Cole European

The Jaguar Collection
British Motor Car Distributors
Hornburg Jaguar

Jim Burke Jaguar

Ford Engineering

Jaguar of Troy

Warren Henry Jaguar
Charles Maund Imports
Charles Maund Imports
Continental Cars Limited
Jaguar of Troy

Thomas Jaguar

British Motor Car Distributors
J H Bennett Inc

Fred Smith Jaguar
Southland Jaguar

Bauer Jaguar

Hornburg Jaguar

Warren Henry Jaguar
British Motor Car Distributors
Galpin Jaguar, Inc
Jaguar of Thousand Oaks
Fred Jones Foreign Motors
of Tulsa, Inc

Hempstead Auto Co.

A C Imports Inc
Dominion Jaguar

White Plains Jaguar
Paretti Imports

Woburn Foreign Motors
Jaguar of Darien
Regency Motors

Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD
Jaguar of Thousand Oaks
Rusnak Pasadena
Shelton Jaguar

The Great Britains

White Plains Jaguar
Crown Jaguar

Jaguar of Amherst
Hennessy Jaguar

Bauer Jaguar

Scholfield Jaguar
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AFFECTED VIN IN NUMERICAL ORDER (cont.)

VIN

776611
776616
776666
776702
776738
776846
776882
776937
776954
776990
777009
777062
777098
777134
777170
777189
777206
777242
777261
777297
777302
777350
777386
777422
777441
777477
777494
777530
777549
777566
777585
777601
777613
777636
777648
777671
777683
777718
777753
777787
777800

777817
777823
777857
777892
777927
777962
777997
778032
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DLR
NO.

3148
5652
0222
5627
5573
5697
1417
5708
0078
0696
5681
0518
5672
5687
5686
5704
5573
5662
5650
5668
5905
5648
5689
5703
5397
5660
5664
5581
1060
5630
5636
5686
0598
5904
1427
0517
5618
5686
1459
1459
0501

5299
5675
5905
5008
5641
5490
0486
5639

DEALER NAME VIN
Main Auto Sales Inc 778067
Dominion Jaguar 778101
Lee Imported Cars 778136
Bob Williams Jaguar 778229
Moore Jaguar 778234
Crown Jaguar 778242
Westlake Motors LTD 778276
The Jaguar Collection 778311
Stevinson Imports 778358
Alpine Jaguar 778378
Overseas Motors 778393
San Jose British Motors 778403
Autobahn Motorcars 778428
Peyton Cramer Jaguar 778438
Jaguar of Troy 778448
Jaguar of Puerto Rico 778498
Moore Jaguar 778533
Leith Jaguar 778568
Denooyer Jaguar 778662
Jaguar of Thousand Oaks 778672
Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 778692
Sovereign Jaguar, LTD 778727
Barrier Jaguar 778762
Galpin Jaguar, Inc 778796
Laurel Jaguar 778832
Fred Smith Jaguar 778882
Chesapeake Jaguar 778902
Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD 778937
Collier Jaguar 778952
Bluff City British Cars 778962
Monterey Jaguar 778997
Jaguar of Troy 779022
Hornburg Jaguar 779042
Ford Renaissance Center Garage| 779168
Imperial Motors Inc. 779273
British Motor Car Distributors 779308
Hennessy Jaguar 779378
Jaguar of Troy 779455
Howard Orloff Jaguar 779467
Howard Orloff Jaguar 779491
Ramsay Mc Cue Imported 779503
Motor Cars 779683
Piehler Jaguar

Jaguar of Cleveland 779743
Ford World HQ - Att: Garage 779755
Jenkins Imports, Inc 779790
Warren Henry Jaguar 779826
Rosenthal Jaguar 779856
Paretti Imports 779922
Motor Imports, Inc 779946

B

JAGUAR

DLR
NO.

0078
5416
5490
1049
5699
5639
5640
5487
5705
5490
0609
5544
5490
5706
5684
2103
5627
5632
0617
3904
5490
5455
5936
1427
5537
5679
5683
0580
5687
0147
5497
5581
0598
5686
5625
5652
1060
5703
1459
5708
5659
1504

0486
5581
5681
3944
5454
5698
5618

DEALER NAME

Stevinson Imports

Monte Shelton Motor Company
Rosenthal Jaguar

Matheny Imports

Palmetto Jaguar

Motor Imports, Inc
Scottsdale Jaguar, Inc

Wilde Jaguar

Thomas Jaguar

Rosenthal Jaguar
Hempstead Auto Co.

Cherry Hill Classic Cars Inc
Rosenthal Jaguar

L.B. Smith Jaguar

Bergen Jaguar

Manhattan Jaguar of Rockville
Bob Williams Jaguar
Sacramento Jaguar, Inc
Downtown Jaguar

Philpenn Imported Car Co
Rosenthal Jaguar

A C Imports Inc

FoMoCo - Western Zone
Imperial Motors Inc.

Rusnak Pasadena

Shelton Jaguar

The Great Britains

Bauer Jaguar

Peyton Cramer Jaguar
Troncalli Jaguar

Bob Dunn Jaguar

Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD
Hornburg Jaguar

Jaguar of Troy

Scott Jaguar

Dominion Jaguar

Collier Jaguar

Galpin Jaguar, Inc

Howard Orloff Jaguar

The Jaguar Collection
Aristocrat Jaguar

Towne & Countree

Auto Sales Inc

Paretti Imports

Palm Beach Motor Cars, LTD
Overseas Motors

Reedman Automobiles Inc
Checkered Flag Lynnhaven
British Cars of Little Rock, L.L.C.
Hennessy Jaguar
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